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LOK  SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2626

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 9TH  JULY, 2019


FEMINIZATION  OF AGRICULTURE


2626.     SHRI D.K.SURESH:
    SHRI B. Y. RAGHAVENDRA:
    SHRI NALIN KUMAR KATEEL:


Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE   कृ�ष एव ं�कसान क�याण मं�ी

be pleased to state:


(a) whether it is true that feminization of agriculture has become a common scenario in rural parts of the country;

(b) if so, the details thereof;


(c) whether the Government proposes to introduce any incentive schemes for encouragement of women into agricultural activities;

(d) if so, the details thereof; and

(e) whether the Government has any proposal to provide financial assistance to women farmers to ensure intensive participation in farming and if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER  OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


कृ�ष एव ं�कसान क�याण मं�ी     (SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)


(a) & (b): As per Agriculture Census conducted at an interval of every five years by the Department of Agriculture, Cooperation and Farmers Welfare, the percentage of female operational holdings in the country have increased from 12.78 percent during 2010-11 to 13.78 percent during 2015-16.

(c) to (e): In line with the provisions of National Policy for Farmers (NPF) (2007), the Department of Rural Development, Ministry of Rural Development is already implementing a programme exclusively for women farmers namely, Mahila Kisan Sashaktikaran Pariyojana (MKSP), which is a sub-component of Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana-National Rural Livelihood Mission (DAY-NRLM). The primary objective of MKSP is to empower women by enhancing their participation in agriculture and to create sustainable livelihood opportunities for them. Funding support to the tune of up to 60% (90% for North Eastern States) for such projects is provided by the Government of India.


   The Department of Agriculture Cooperation and Farmers Welfare is also promoting mainstreaming of Gender Concerns in agriculture by ensuring flow of funds and benefits to the tune of 30% for women farmers under its beneficiary oriented Schemes and Programmes.
Besides, Government is providing additional support and assistance to women farmers, over and above the male farmers under a few selected Schemes.
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